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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law ana Public Safety 

DIVISIQN OF ALCOHOLIC BEVECTAGE:coNTROL 
"1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark . N. J. 07102 · 

BULLETIN 1577 August 27, 1964 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY. 
(PROCUREMENT FOR PROSTITUTION) - SALE IN VIOLATION'OF 
STATE REGULATION NOo 38 - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR.240 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Dude's Bar, Inc • 
. t/a Dude's Bar 
1126 Broad Street 

·Newark; N .. J. 

) 

) 

) 

') 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-198, issued by the Munici-
pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ): 

" . Control of the City of Newark 
- - - ~ - - - ~·--~- - - ~ - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Nathan n~ Weiss, EsqG,· Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F4' Ambrose, Esq., .Appearing for .the Division of Alcoholfc· 

Beverage Control 
BY THE·DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges as follows: 

"1. On Saturday·, April 18, 1964, you allowed, per­
mitted and .suffered-lewdness and immoral activity in-and 
upon your licensed_ ·premises, viz.,' in that you, through 
a person employed on your licensed premises, made off P.rs 

· to male patrons and customers on your licensed· premises 
.to procure and did procure a female to .engage in acts of 
illicit sexual intercourse with. them a_nd participated in 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the.making of over­
tures and arrangements.in and upon your licensed premises 
by said female with male patrons and customers for acts . 
of illic'it sexual intercourse, as aforesaid; in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regula. tion No. 20'. · · · 

.. 11 2· •. On Saturday, April 18, 1964, at about 1:00 A.M.;· 
~·.you' allowed~ permitted and suffered the removal from your~ 

.licensed premises of an alcoholic beverage in an opened 
·container, viz., in an opened pint bottle of Seagram's 
Seven Crown Blended Whiskey; in violation of Rule l of 
State Regulation No. 38. 

· "3·o On Saturday, April 18, 1964, at about 1:00 A.H., 
you sold and offered for sale, at retail, directly or 
indirectly, the .above-mentioned one.pint bottle of Sea­
gram's Seven Cro'\lm Blended Whiskey, an alcoholic beverage, 
at less than the price thereof filed with the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic Bever~ge Control; in violation 
of Rule. 5 of State Regulation No.. 30 o" 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director for twenty days effective April 21, 1959,· for 
sale to intoxicated person and permitting foul language on the 

. licensed premises. He Dude ~.s Ba.r, Inc., Bullet.in 12? 8, Item .3 • 
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The license will be susp~nded.:on· the first chaige fat~: 
two hu!\dred ten da.ys ·(Re .Starr·& Rose,. Bulletin 1528, Item 1), 
on the second charge for fifteeri days (Re Maria, Bull~tin 1561~ 
Item 8), and on th~ third charge for ten days (Re Urbari, Bu,l.letin 
1563, Item 11), to which will. be added fiv~ days by reascn of the 
record of suspension of.license for dissiniilar_violatj.on occvrring 
wi.thin the past five years (Re Vamos, Bull.etin 1541, ·Item. 5), or 
a total of tv.ro hundred. forty days·, 'With· re.piisslon of five days 
for the.plea entered, leaving ·a net-suspension of two hundred. 
thirty-five dayso · · · · 

' . . . 

. Acco·rdingly, i.t is, on this· 16.th· d~y of July, .1964, 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption L.ice.nse C-:J-98, · 
issued '.by the Municipal Board of. Al-coholic ·Beverage Control of 

. '.the City of Newark to Dl1:de 's Bar, In_c., t/a. Dude's Bar,·· for· · · 
~~:p~emise~ 1126 Broad Str~et~ Newark; be and the same is hereby· 
.-.suspended for two hundred thirty-five·(235) days, commencing at 

· -:2:00 a.. m. Wednesday, July 23, 1964, arid terminating at 2:00 a. m •. 
·. ~onday:, March- 15, 196 5. 

'• ·.' 

. JOSEPH P.· LORDI 
~--· .. DIRECTOR 

.. ~. 2 ~ . ~·'APPELLATE DECISIONS - .scm~ARTZ v. Pl~TERSON 

• •• r • 

. ( 

'•• < Appellan~, 
v. 

Board of Alcoholic .Beverag~. 
. .. ) 

.ON .. AP.PEAL 

CONCLUSIONS· AND ORDER · 
·. Control for · the City of· ·:) · 
•Paterson, 

,. '' . . . , ' ') 
... :. ·:. · . . · . . -Respondent •. · · . 
. : .. ·--------~---------------------.;.;..~) . 

Sylvan .G. Roth~enberg, Esq., ·Attorney. f.or :App~llant , 
.. Theodore D_. · Rosenb~rg, Esq.;· by William _J• Rosenberg.,_. Esq •. , · 

· .. · .. ·Attorney for Respondent'· 
'. 

·BY THE~DIREQTOR: t . 

, , .. 

The Hearer has filed the ·follqwing, te·po~t.. herein: 
. . . ' 

Heareros Report~ 
. ~ -, 

· . •.. ·· ·· This is· an appeal from responde.nt ~ s ·action,. Pn :Mar-~b. 4,. 
1964; whereby it _revoked, .. effecti.ve ·.immediately·, ··app.ellant 1 s 

·Plenary Retail Consumption. License .C-191. issue.a f9r premises- 26·-28: 
.Washington Street, ·Paterson. · · · 

Upon filing- of. the appeal, ·an. order dated March 6, _ 1964~ 
·Mas entered· bi the Acting Directo~ st~ying respondent's order of 

revocation until furthe~ order h~rein. ~ R.S. 33:1~31. 

. . Appellant contends· in his petition of appeal that the 
· ·ievidence presented at the hearing· before respondent wAs insuffi­
., .cient to· substantiate a. finding of guilt on. the charge preferred, 
:·.:.··an(· prays that· the action or: re.spondent be ~eve_1~scd. · · 

. '. 

The· resolution and ·order dated March 5·, :1964., reads 
>as follows: · , . 
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1 
, nwHEREAS;ii a_i charge: having·· b~en preferred against 

the aUove rn~tmed licensee, charging . that. o.n _August _25, 1963, 
Novei:nber, ;G_,. 1963, Novembe.r ;L.l, :L963, February I, 1964, and 
Februa~y 16, 1964, he ~-llqwed,· permitted anq suffered· his 
licensed place·. of business to be conducted in such manner 
as to beco~e a nuisance, in_ th2.t he allowed, . permitted and 
suffere·d disturbances, brawls arid acts of violence, in and 
upon his· licensed premises, in violation of· Rule 5 of Regu­
lation 2o·or the Rules artO. Regulations of the· Division of 
Alcpholic Beverage Control of the State of New jers~y;·and 
at ·a hearing held thereon,. the evidence adduced substantiated 
the charge made, except to that part of sa~e p~rtaining to 
November 2, 1963; .~nd, . • · 

Yr~HEREAS, the licensee has a prior similar record of 
two ·suspensions of. license and one warning; IT. IS, THEREFORE, 

"On this 4th day of March, 1964, on motion duly made 
and seconded, that Plen~ry Retail Consumption License C-191, 
heretofbre issued by this Board to the above named licensee, 
be and-the same is hereby.revoked immediatelyg," 

The first past ad·judicat·ed record referred to in the 
resolution and order was a"suspension of the license for five 
days effective June 3, 1963, and the other adjudicated record . . 
was a: suspension· of the license for ten days effective Decemb.e.r l~. 
1963, both for. permitting a brawl, ,act of v~olence or disturbance 
on the licensed premisesG 

Al tQ.ough the da.te of November 2, · 1963, was set forth-. 
in the charge in question, the respondent found insufficient 
evidence·.to substantiate'it and, furthermore, ~t the instant ap­
peal hearing no evidence was adduced to substantiate the incident 
al:egedly obcurring on November 11, 1963. Thus the dat~s of 
.August 25, 1963, February I, 1964 and 'February 16, 1964 will be 
consideredo · · 

. . .. Detective John M~· Docherty·.?· Jr..· testified- that at . 
approximately 1 a.me» on· August 25, 1963, he spoke. to· Hayward Brown 

. (a bartender employed. by ·appellant) concerning. an.,.injury sustained 
by one Samuel Cook in appellant's licell:sed premises;. that Hayward 
Brown stated to him that he was standing. at. the .. bar speaking to 
Cook when a man threw a bottle which struck Cook on the head; . 
that he· (Hayward Brown) stated that h~ was unawar.e tha_t there had · 

. been any trouble tntil Gook· was. hit with the bottleo , - · . 

. De'tective Robert Troyano. ttestified that at approximately 
3 a., m ... on February 1, 1964, he visited the appellant Vs premises 
and questioned Herschel· Brown (a bart·ender employed· by appellant) 
about. Daniel Johnson who had allegedly -been assaulted· a.t the 

·premises; that Herschel Brown sta..ted that ·Johnson was in the bar­
room early that evening and had an argument with.two.men; that 
he (Herschel Brown) called the pol.ice but, when they arrived, all 
the par.ticipants· in the 2.rgument had. left; thc.~t a short time 
later· Johnson .came back, followed short)y thereafter by the srime 
two me~ who struck· him on the head repeatedly with a mop h~ndle 
and the1i fled; tha_t appellant "1as in the premises but could not 
give him o.ny inforrnatiop concerning the incidenL · 

Detective Joseph Meola testified that"' at 12:03 on the 
morning ·of Februc:Jry 16, 1964, he and Sergeant Es.posito i.ntcreepted 
a r(:~dio call and· went to app_e11ant 1 s p1 rr11niso~;. where they fotmd 
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Danny· Thompson, lying on the r°lo'~r at th~.: foot of th·e ·pool table 
bleeding from t~e mouth; .that he .spoke to the three bartenders · 
(Hay1·nDrd~ Hersch~l and Will_ii."jni Brown) ~lnd all.denied witnessing 
11 the shooting;" tli<:j.t ·during· the interrogc::ition· a man named Donnie · 
McCoy claimed that a~ hour or t06 prior to the shooting he was 
struck on the head ~ith a~beer bottl~ ond th~n he left the·urem-

. . . ·- ~ 

ises; that at headquarters McCoy. ~dmitted he.was in a fight at -
p.ppelle~nt's premises ci.nd the.other man ''came at:him ·with either 
a knife or some similar instrument. . In so doing he hc-id slashed 
his. coat and his trousers;" that Hersch.e.~ Bro~ftm said that, when 
the fight occurred, he called the. police and immediately there­
after nhe heard two shots ring.out" but did not see the shooting 
of Thompson. · · 

Danny Thompson testified that he we:1s in appellant's prem-
ises on February 16, 1964~ and, after listening for "about two . 

-or three minutes" to <:in argumentt between ·his friend ancJ. another 
man, he walked over to them and, without ~arning, was shot. 

. Hay1: .. rar:d Brow:n tes:tified that he is ernpl.oyed. as a bar­
tender by appellant and, while on duty on August 25, 1963, he 
spoke to Cook who s2.id he was having "a little argument" with two 
men who had left the barroom 2nd, es h&and C6ok were talking, one 
of the men came in and threw a bottle which struck Cook in the 
head, and then ran·rrom the premises; that Herschel Brown called 
the poiice~ 

Herschel Brown testified that he is.employed as a bar­
tender by aprellant and, while on duty on .A~gust 25, 1963, he 
called the police when Cook was struck by a bottle~ -He. further.-' 
testified the.t on February 1, 1964, three men were having na 
discussion in the bar, talking loud, and I see-they were going: 
to start a fight so I asked them all to leave. ·They left. ~Left 
out of the bar, they didn't wdnt to leave, so I called Police 
Headquarters;n that.the men had already left the premises when 
the police-arrived but·soon.thereafter one of the men came ~nto 
the premises; that he (Herschel Brown) warned him against .start.ing 
any trouble and, as the man walked to the juke box, the two fellows 
'who had previously been arguing with him returned, and starte.d 
Hhi tting him with a stick" and agc:dn he called the pol.ice. He 
further testified that on February 16, 1964, Jessie Jacobs (an 
assistant bartender), although not on duty at ·the time, told him 
the:.t he should cal1 the police as· two me.le patrons. were ge.tting 
ready to fight; that he directed Jessie tb call the policci but 
he said that he couldn't get them; that he (Herschel Brown) then 
called the police and, as he was h~nging up·the re~eiver of the 
telephone, he "heard two shots, Danny Thompson \•:ra.s laying on · 
the floor; n ·that he did not· see. ~rho shot Danny.· 

.Appellant .tes tificd that he has held the license for· 
TT about two and a half years n and comes. to .. the licensed· premises 
ea.ch day in .the morning and' remains there ~ntil · ntwo or. three· 
in the afternoon" and re.turns at night· and stflys 11 until ·closing;" 
that he knew nothing about,.any of the lncidents wh:Lch rE-;sulted 
in the charge aforementioned. · 

During cross exaWiriation appellant testif~ed that he is 
employed as a waiter in a restaurant in Paramus during weekdays 
from 3 p. m. to 12 midnight; th~t on Friday and Saturday nights, 
~ilien he· finishes work at the·~estaurant at 2·a. m •. , he then pro­
ceeds to the lic·ensed premises which ordinarily takes him "ten, 
fifteen minutes tr to reach, and that .Hers,chel Brown manages the 
business and "arranges everything." · 



f-30.LJ.il;:TI N 1577 Pf: .. GE: 5 •. 

By tht~ uppelLn1t 's m1m nclrn:tt)slon, he F<:~.;.:: not present 
on the lic0nsed p~emis~s whdn the iricidento set fofth in the 
charie occurred. In fact, the record discloses that he is never 
on the llcensed premiss;.'.) during the eveninc. · illthough he nu:.1y 
not have nny knowledg~ of the occurrences aforementioned, this 
in itself does not ex9use him. His absence during the evenings 
constitutes in efft:ct ·a. substo.nt1a1 <1.b;lndonn:ent .of the suporvi~~ion 
of.the licensed premises. Nonetheless he is responsible for 
the c..c ts of his (~i.gents and employees in his business.. Rule J3 
of State Regule tion No. 20. Cf ... Re F~lippon~., Bulletin 87 5, 
I te!n 6; He Schumacher, Bulletin 9Jl, Item 5. 

It is axiomatic that .. licensees o~ thos~ in charge of 
the licensed premises· me .. y not avoid responsibility for the· 
conduct of the premises by merely.closing their eyes and ears. 
On the contr&ry, l~censees or other employees must use their eyes 
and ears and use them effectively to prevent· the· improper use 
of their premises. Cf. Bilowith v~ Passaic, Bulletiri 527, Item 3e 

The privil~ge of selling alcoholic beverages at retail 
to the· public -- one granted. to the few and denied to the many . 
(Paul v. Gloucester, 50 N.J.Le 585) ~- must be exerci~ed in the 
public interest. It is. apparent by the ~anner in which the . 
license . premises p.as been conducted tha~ the (appellant L has demon­
~trated a shocking lack of appreciation for and understanding of 
·the fundamental decencies and proprieties in the operation of the 
licensed premises~ Although he did not personally participate in 
the matters under consideration, which apparently have been o~cur­
ring. over a fairly long period of time, it Ka~; appel1ant 1.s re-:­
sponsibility to see that the establishment was conducted in·~ 

.manner conducive to the best interests of the liquor industry. 

. Judge Jayne, speaking for the court in In re 17 Club, 
Inc .. , 26 N.Jo Super. 43, 52 (App. Div. 1953), said: '... . 

"The government&.t power extensi vsly to supervise the 
conduct of the liquor business c.:.i.nd· to eonfine the conduct 
of that business. to revutc-1ble licensees who will manage it 
in a reputable manner.has uniformly.been accorded broad and 
liberal judicial support." 

. \ The State Regulations prescribe the rules of conduct 
which\ licensees are duty bound to observe. The word "huisnnce 11 , as_ 
it 1s used in Rule 5 of 3tate Regulation No. 20, is not to be 
restricted by technical definition applicable in criminal cases. 
One readily apparent reason for this distinction is that the 
licensee 11s engaged in the exercise~ of a privilege and not a 
property right •. The word "nuis:::i.nce" has been defined as "an of~ 
.fensivB, ~nnoying, unpleasant or obnoxious thing, practice or 
person; a cause or source of annoyance'~ (Webster's New Inter~ 

_national Dictionary). Cfo Alpine Village Tavern v. Newark, 
Bulletin 629, Item 3o Appellant•~ employees have attempted to 
explain the various incidents which resulted from assaults 
practiced upon patrons, and also a shooting of one patron. I am 
not impressed by the testimony given by the employees with reference 
there.to. Their testimony. a.pp ears shaded in an a tternpt to excuse 
the &ppellant from responsibility therefor. · There is no doubt in 

·my mind thLt the incidents occurred becsuse of .the car~less and 
slipshod manner in ~fuich the establishment was conducted. The 
nuisDnce accusation is the" gr,~vc.m1en of the charge herein, and it 
is my opinion thcit appell<-mt 's gutl t on the bn sic n11isG~1ce charge 
has been established b~ a fair preponderance of the believable 
evldence. It i~~ u.pparEmt th,,t clisturbance~3 c.::nd act.~3 -of v1olence 
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frequently occur on.and about the ~icensed premises despite 
the· e,fforts of the police. · Appellant has, as noted in· this 
·report, two prior and separate convic'tions during 1963 on 
charges of permitting brawls on his licensed premises·. This,· 
according to the resolution and order afotem~ntioned, was taken 
into consideration by the respondent when irnpcsing the penalty 
herein@ The measure or extent of penalty to be imposed in a 
dis.ciplinary proceeding rests within the· sound discretion of the 
issuing authority and will not be disturbed on appeal unless the 
evidence clearly shows an abuse of discretion. Dzieman·v. 
Paterson, Bulletin 233, Item 10; Bacus ·v. Guttenberg, Bulletin 
13_32, Item 4. 

For the. f9regoing reasons it is recommended that an 
order be entered affirming resportdent•s·action a.rid finding 
appellant guilty and r~voking the license of appellant. 

Conclusions and Order·-

Pursuant to Rule 14 of State -Regulation No. i5, ·written>, 
exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written.argument in support 
thereof were filed with me by the attorney for the appellant. 

. I have carefully considered the exceptions filed and the · 
argument of appellant's attorney ·with reference ther .. eto. I am 

:in accord with the findings of the Hearer based.on the evidence 
· presented that appellant had relinquished his responsibility 
·of.· supervising the .licensed pr1.:mises in favor of employees. The 
· ·latt~r over a long period o~ time permitted the patrons to 
''conduct themselves in such manner that it constituted not only 
·a· nuisance in the municipality but a detriment to the alcoholic 

~ ~everage industry as welle It is apparent that respondent was 
·:ve~y t61erant with such mism~tnagement in the belief that appellant 
would make an effort to .eliminate the existing deplorable · · 

.cohditions. AppellDnt·•s failure to do so left no alternative 
·on the part of respondent other th&n to take drastic actio~. 

· Appellant Is attorney contends that the penc:i.l ty imposed . 
. wa·s too ho.rsho However, the legislature inv~?sted the issuing 
authority (respondent) with power to suspend or· revoke licenses, .. :···" 
after ·hearing, for certain enumerated violations i!}.cl11ding viola..:.. 
tion of the law or of state or local regulations. R.3. 33:1-31. 
The fact that a penalty is s~vere does not, of itself, justify 

: r.eduction on appeal. Ebony Corporation, et al. v. Trenton, 
... ·.·Bull.etin 9.5~, Item 1 ... 

·Under the circumst;::nces and after careful examination· 
_·bf 'the transcript of the proceedings herein, the exceptions 
filed and the argument of the attorney for appellant in support 
thereof, I concur in the findings·and conclusions of the Hearer 
and adopt his recommendation. · -

. During the pendency of this appeal, respondent denied an . 
~~pplication to renew appellant's license for the current licensing 

-~:year. Appellant has appealed from said action and, by order· 
·.:·dated July 2, 1964, I extended his 1963-64 license until the 
_entry of a further order. ; 

I shall affirm the acition of respondent in both cases. 

Accordfngly, it is, on th!°s 16th day of July, 1964, · 
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- ORDERED .th~t the.actiqn or.respondent· in revoking. -
appellant•.s·_·:.1963-64 license_ be and'. the same is 'hereby· affirmed ·and 

·· .th~ petition of.'-.appeal 1n· the matt~r be and _the. same· is: hereby 
dis~issed;· .-~q~d- lt is ··rurther - - - - , . 

. . - -... ·. ·:"·· <ORDERED"that- the action of respondent in denying->renewal 
. ·".··or·- appellant's· license for 1964-65 be. and the same' is hereby.· _·_ . ·- . 
. • affirmed·_ and that my order· extending .the· term of appellant':s 19_63~64_ 
. license ·be and the same .is hereby vacated.,. effective immed1at'e1y. 

_ JOSEPH·p. LORDI· 
DIRECTOR 

.3 •. _ DIGCIPLIN.i~RY PROCEEDINGS - GABBLING (NUMBERS BETB)'~; 
PREVIOUS DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICEN'SE BUSPENDED.:F()R-: - . 

·"·1. 65 -DAYS, .-L~BS 5.- FOR PLEA~.- --- · 
. - ' - . •. . 

. -

· · · -.±ri ... the . Matter of Disciplinary 
~P~66eed~ngs·.against 

·.:_My ._Pla_c e ,_ Inc •. 
· t/ a ·My Plac·e, _Inc~ 
352 ·"John· Street 
East- Newark, N. J. 

. ; .... -. . - . . 

) 

) 

:) 

:) 

:'·'Ffo1dep-_or:·.:Pie~a-ry Retail· Consump- ·), 
~~i~ri:Li~ens~ C-8,- issued by the· 
):-'Bo.fpllgh:.·Cou.nci~ of ·the ·Borough of . ·) 

. CONCLUSIONS.· 
·AND ORDER 

};~~%~0~=~~~0---'-~'-~;-~~~~--'---~~-----~~+. . .. ·. . . . . . ·. 
,f@_~)~·?-::,.:_p.:~>-;sc?hutzman', Esq •. ; JI. t·torney for. Licensee " " 
;:)E(lwa-r'c:J,:~r,~·:. ~brose, Es.q .-; App$aring _ for th_e· Division of Alcoholic · 

_'{,~-:-~(~~,~::;·."<~,<_:~·,_·::·~":>"< .. -, .·, · .'_ ._·,, · , : . · · .. - · ·· · · · . - , -, ". , :· ·'-' Bev·erage: c:c>~:trot :: " 
..:·~~Y' '·THE!" :J~>IJ~EGTO R: -: . . . . =' . . __ 
.. : : ! :·. ·:· • ('~ - . ;, ,· ' . . . ·,. . 

\ _._. '< -.. ··:-"'. .L~:censee· pleads !lQ.!!.VUlt to a:· charge· alleg.i:pg· ._t;ba:t··on: .. ·. 
; ... June lJ<?,hd, _. 16:, 1964;·. i·t. pe_rrni tted the acceptance· of· numbers -.. : . · 
'.~-:Ji~:t·s.-·:o·n the. licensed -pre~ises, i_n vfolation· of Rul·es_ 6_--:i;t:nd .:7'.. - . 
·/of. i?t?-te ·, Regula ti on No~- .. 20~. · · · · · .. , _ "· 

·:. ·:. ->'· , · ·_:·Xhe ·::mi-nJmum peri'al ty lmposed:"'for an_- unaggrava.ted,;/rir:~:tF.:_·. 
'..;_pf'fehse::'-"ca_s·e- 1s.·_sixty: days.· . Re Mellolark, Inc •. ,_ Bulletin ,:-r;1J·;-. 
··\rt-eni "2 .. ~ :· ,:- ··;-: ·· - -, · ·· , ·. -

J .... : 

._-_.:.__'.·_-,,~,,:-·_.-_:: __ ·Licensee. has-·a_-previo~s re:oord of. susr1·.ension. or_--iicert~e 
7_:~9Y.;~'.i(:'th~"·~·niu~;tc~pal issuing. authority ·for ·ten days ~ffecti ve 
/!1~r·o:fl.. ·::20,·~.1961, for an "hours rr violation. · · _ _-

:_;){J~//~~~~;.~:.'.:'.J :,In· .vie1,,r· of the fore.going, the license": ·will. b_e · susp_ended 
rt¢f1f:_;'~-ittydays;to iJrhicP. will be· added' five days-by_-reason ' -
., __ o:::t:~the J)r,ior. record of ·suspension _of license· for· dissi~ilar 
<v:;torat-ion:·occurr·ing ·withi_n the past five--years. (Re Vamos;-_ -. 
~:l3Alli~,t-ifr :i54~.; ·Item :._5), or ·a' total of sixty-five _days, ~ri th!-· 
'·remi:ssfon· of five days for the plea ente"ced; Teaving··a. net · 
=suspension or· sixty day~. · ~ . 

Accordingly, it is, on- this 15th day of ~uly;.1964i 

_ ORDEHED th&t Plenary Re-t::dl Consun1ption License· C--8, -
.f~sued by the Borough Council of the Borough of East N~wark to 
My. Place,. Inc. for p_remises 352 ~ohn .Street, East' Newark, be.· _ -_ 
and::·:the. same is. hereby .suspended -ror sixty (60) -days, ·commencing_--., 
at' .2_:00 a~ - m.L:Monday,. July 20, 1964, p.nd terminhtim_: at. 2:00 a. m. 
~ti~~y; Septemb~r 1s,·1964. 

.JOSEPil P .. LOf1DI 
DIHEG11Qfl. .. -

,-·,· 
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DISCIPLINARY PRGCEEDING3 --SALE IN VIOLATION OF·3TL.TE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - SI~LE IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL HOURS 
REGULATION - HINDERING IJ\vESTIGLTICN - LICEN.SE SUSPENDED 
Fo, R 30 D ~ Y.., T .1.,..,"' 5 FO r:i ""'L~ r . . · ii u, .u~ub ·n t .b.H. •. 

·-.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Samuel Friedenberg 
t/a Schultz Pharmacy 
383 Communipaw Avenue 
Jers~y ~ity, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder· of Plenary·-Rets_il Distribution ) 
-License D-88, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Jersey City 
-~--~---~~----------~--~---------------} 

. L{c~~s~e, Pr6 se . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. Ed11.rard F. A~brose, Esq._, Appearing for the Division of. Alcoholic· 
·Beverage Control 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!2J1·vult to charges a.J_leging that on 
Sunday, June 14, 1964, at 11:25 a. .. m., he sold a pint bottle of 
wine (1) for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 
of Btate Regulation No. 38 and (2) in violation of local hotirs 
regukti6rt, and (3) hindered investigation (advising patron to· 
deny said purchase), in violation of R.S. 33:1-35. 

· ·. · Absent prior record, the license .will be susperided on 
the first and second charges for twenty days (Re· Me.ndiberg 's 
Delicatessen.Coroe,·Bulletin 1541, Item 2) :and on the third 
charge for·_:ten days (Re 188 Boyd . .St., Inc., Bulletin 1518, · 
Item ~2), or a ·total of thirty .day~, with remission of five days 
for the. plea entered, leaving a net ~uspension of twenty-five da~s. 

Accordingly,- it is, or1 this 13th day of Jul;y, 1964, 

ORDERED that JHeniLry ·Retail Distributicn License D-88, 
i.ssued by the Hunicip.:::.l Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the Ci ty-_of Jersey City to Sar.nuel Friedenberg, t/a Schultz 

··Pharm·a.cy, for ·premises· 383 CoH.u::mnipaw 1~venue, Jersey City, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, . 

. ':.··cqr~mencing .at 9:00 a. m. Mond.::Ly, July 20, 1964, and termin3.ting 
::: at 9 :·oo · a.· •. m. Friday, August 14., 1964. · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
-DIRf~CTOR 
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5. DIGCiPLINAF1Y. FHOCEEIJINGS :.:.. -ALCOHOLIC- -.BBVERAGE·,i: .N'OT: TRULY 
. LABELED.~ LICENSE SlUBP.E}m~I;l .FOR )0 ''.D-JiY.8;._ ;~Eaa.>s.-:FOR PLEA. 

. . . . ' : ' . : :~ '. ' ' 

··In the Natter of Discipli'nary· 
Proceedings a·gainst · · .-,. 

:._) ..... 

' ' ' ~ ' . 
':)_· :~. -

•I''·.,-, 

. J. 
D.IaMaG. Corporation-: 
55 East 21st Btr~et 
Bayo.nne; New_ Jers~y 

- . • . ' . . • ' :" ! ) . .. 

· .- Holder of .Plenary Retail_ Consurnp:tion -· - . 
-_ Liq_ens·e C-3). iSS1;led ·by .the Muriictpa:t. ,..' ):·:· ·.· 

, ,. . ··Council· of the City of Bayonne · ., :. · 
·:~~~~--~-~~~~---~~-~------------~~---~-} 

,· .... : " 

,,,·' 
, : 

.. :-conctuSIONS 
. -Al.JD. ORDER 

· .. :Crummy,· Gibbons & 0 •Neill, Esqs.,, by ,And'rew B •. Crummy, .Esq·., 
- · · - · . · . · · ·. ,·Attorney·s · fo.r Li-censee i.-

. _·, ·ba.vid.. s· •. Pil.t-zer, ._Es·q ~, .Appearing· for the ·Division of Alcoholic 
· : _ ·· . · . · · 'B.ev'e.rage:- Control 

. -B¥"· THE: DIRECTOR: 
·~ : ~- . - . 

. . : _ .· . ·. Ligensee pie.ads -non· vul t ·to a .charge. a:I.leglng ·.that on 
_> _;·Ap.riT '29/ 1964, it possessed-alcoholic be-Ver.ages in eight qottles· 

·> b.earing labels· which .did· n(?t. :,trti+y_ ·describe :their. contents, in_· · 
,, ;"violat'ion,_of Rtil~ :.27- ·or B.ta.te· Regula.tion _No:• . 20 •. · · · · 

<·_: .. ,,.; ·: ·, ·.· .. , .. ·• :Abi~n~ ... prio~ :f?Ccifd/ the··· #O~llse, ~ilF b¢··.· sllsp~nded•·fo-i 
· <k.'.~J:thfr-ty- daysj- ·with remissfon .6f fiv$· _day_s,:-:ror. ··the plea-- entered; 
· >.:.-:'--lea·ving ,a.. riet ·suspension of~ twenty~flv·e. days-. ·Re Riveredge 

... · .R.estaurarit, · Inc.·,. Bulle.tin- 1:52}:,..- Item. .6.-.. · --
- . . ·. . . . . . . . , . . . ' . . ~ :. ,·. 

, .. ·fi~-~o~rdingly,~. · i t~is··,. on· t.his :~3th day .of July, 1964, 
... .. ' 

_ . .ORDEHED that Plenary Retail, Co'risump·tion: License· G-3, 
i is.sued by ·the Municipal Counci~ of the· City .of Bayonne. to ·n.I.M.G •. 
· .:corporatiqri for premises 55 East. 21st_. ptree.t, Bayonne, be. arid ·' · 
.the sa-m$.·is hereby. sus·pended for· twetity-.f.ive· _ (25) __ .-days, COlllf;lCTICing. 

·: .. at 2::00:.a.m •. Monday,· July 20, .1964, e..ncL terminat1ng ,at_:.-2:00 -?-~ m._· · 
'. _Frtday~ -August 14, ·1964·. · · - · ·· \ · 

• t ••• ,· JOSEPff'.p~·'t.o.'I~DI 
. _: .. DlRECTOa. 
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~G DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING3 - S~LE IN VIOLATION OF·STATE 
-·BEGULATION·NO. 38 - PREVIOUS DISSIMILAR ~ECORD~ LICENSE 
')3USPENDE~ FOH 2.5 Dt*Y3, 1~38. 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the Matter of Discipiiriary 
Proceedings against 

John Bozzone 
t/a HJ~ and A Tavern"· 
74 Cambridge Ave. 
Jersey City, N.J. 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conslimption )_ 
License C-481, issued by the Municipal ) 

. Board of Alcoholi·c._Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City 
-------------------~--------------------1 Licensee, Pro se · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Bsq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 
Beverage_ Control 

,Licensee pleads .non vul t to a _charge· alleging that on . 
. _Sunday, .June 21, 1964, he sold twelve cans of beer for off­

·premises. consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
.·No. 38. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of ·.license 
:. ·.-by': ·the1 Director· for fifteen days effective July 9, 1962, and 
· ~gal~ for twenty day~ effective November 27,. 1963, both for 

. po~session -~f "refills 11 •. Re Bo_zzone, Bulletin 147.0, Item 12; · . 
. :.Bulletin_ 15411 -It.em 8~ · · · 

.:.• .. 

. ·~ :· · ... : · ·. Th~. es tc:1.blished minimum penal t'y on the ch~rge herein. 
is suspension of the license for fifteen days (Re Scola,· -
Bulletin- 1565, Item ll). to whi.ch is added ten.days by reason of· 
.the record· of· suspension of. ltcense for two previous. dissimilar · 

.. ·;;.violat-i'Ons within the past. five· year.s.· (Re Golia,- .Irie •. , Bulletin> 
~- 1556,-Item 6), or a total of.twenty-five days, with remission · 

· ... · of five. days for t,he plea entered, leaving a.. net sus 9ension 
of twenty days. 

Acc6rdingly, it is, .on this l4th_d~y bf. July, 1964, 

0 RDERED that inenary· Reta it ConswnptiCin License C-1~81,. 
· 1ssu~d by the Municipal Bo&rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control of . 

. .. the City pf ·Jersey: City ·to .John ·Bozzone, t/a rtB and A Tavernn,. · 
· ·.ror· prem'i~es_ 71+· Cambridge ·Avenue, Jersey· ·ci_ty)·.- be ·and. the scLine 

_, ·is-.hereby .suspended·for·twenty (20)· d·9.ys, .. cdmmencipg:_at 2:00··a. _m.· 
.-.:="Tuesday; July 21·~ 1964;. :and termiria ting .. at. 2: 00 a. ·m~ l'vlo·nday;. . '· 
·" Augus·t 10, 1964. · ·· · 

. · .. ,· .... ·. ' .. 
JOSEPH P. , LO HDI 

DIRSCTOR 
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9 ~. DLSQUitLIFI;~A·rr ON REHGVA.L- Pr\OCEEDINGS - LAHCENY -· ORDER 
HEMO,VING DL3QUALIFICATION:. 

Iri the Matter of ·an Application to 
Remove Disqualification because of 
a Conviction, Pursuant to R.S. J}: 
1-JL,2 

) 

) 

} 
Case Noe 1840 . . . 
---------~---------~-----------~-~--l 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CO NCLu3IONS 
AND OHDER 

. Petitioner's criminal record.discloses that on·January 
8, .1951, he was ·convicted. in a· local magistrates court under the 
Disorderly Persons Act (malicious injury to property) as a result 
·or which he was . fined $10 and orde.red ·to pay $53 ·a~· damages and 
that on June 13, 1952, . following ·a plea of. non -·vul t in a county 
court to a charge of larceny (motor vehicler;-he was given a · .. · . 
~usperided sentence and wa$ placed on probation· for.five.year~. 
Since the crime of larceny involves the element of moral·· turpitude 

.·.(Re Case No. 1808, Bulletin 1559, Item .6), petitioner was thereby 
rend~red ineligible to be engaged in the alcoholic. beverage . . 
industry in this Btate. R. s .. 33:1-25, 26. A conviction under 
the .. Disorderly Persons Act. is. not a conviction of a_ crime. · 

. . . ' 

. . . At the hearing held 'herein, . petitioner·- (33-,.years _:old) .::. 
_ tes .t-ified , that -.he is ·married· and living with -'hts~-~ ·wife and three· 
cli.il°dren; that for the past six years· he has live'd .. at .his. present 
addr.ess; thr.J.t he hD.s been employed ·as a. clerk .. for'. the· pas.t eight 
years by a plenµry· _retail dis.tri.butio_n 1icensee·:'who opera_tes .. a.._"_ . 

· · delicat-es·seri· store -1n conjunction therewith·; ' .. tl}~ t. he has an op->': 
:portunity to _purchase the' licensed: business :and t,hat,· until· re~ ...... · 

. :cel)tly. when. notified by ·his· B ttorriey ih :the course·· of discussing .. · 
. the pu·rchase of the· licensed business.; he :did not- knoi·: tha.t ·he·. 
was· ineligible. for'. employment by- ·.a: lic_ens.ee~·. · ·· · ·, · 

! .·· .: _:.,. ·.>· : <".Peti tion;:~r .. .ftirtp~r .:"t:est°'.tfied< th:1.t he::' .. is· .... aBk;ing, .. ·fo1~ -·the 
. r"em61fal "of .. _·tiis· dfs'(,iua.lificalfon t.o ·he· .fr.ee_:to" engag'e.' j.n\::'the .. 
. aX.coholtc···beve,r.age .. ·indust'ry in this· State a'rid·">thah·~:· ev?r: since . 
. his convic tibl]. ·oh, 'June ... 13, .. 19·52; ·he :has not been convic.ted of· · · -

· any crime" · · · · · · · 

Petitioner pro.duced· three; ·character;> :~i tne·s.s'es .(a, ·retlr~d 
roof.er, a rettred ~alesman and a ·furnace tender)' who testified 
that they have known petitioner for more tha.!1;· five··years 

·. ~l~i'S"t-:· past and the,;. t,. in their opinion,: ._he . is·· hovl an·. hone St, law- . 
. ab~d~ng .'p~r~on with __ a ·good: reputa t;ion. · · · :·' 

.. .... . . ·,The police· departmen.t. of. the muriicipaii ty ·wherein the 
:. ·p~:t~iq.oner resides_.' ;reports· there ·are no complaints or investi-. · 
'\:ga.tions presen.tly per:iding· .agains~ the.-petitio_ner. 

- • > -

. . The ~l1ly ·hesitation { h.ave tol .. gr~nt·~. the . relief sought.herei~·-
is·' based· an· 'the~ fact· thaf the petitioner, -al though disqualified, 
:!ltorked on a .licensed -pr·emises in ·thi~~ ._State." :_I am,· however, . 
. :favorttbly influenced by three factors-.-"(a)' .the testimony of his 
character witnesses, (b) tha·t petitioner has not been convicted . ·· 

. '-of.:· crime since June °13, 1952, and· (c). his sw(n·n testimony that · 
:.'·he was· unaware of his ineligibi1i ty to be .employed be a licensee. 

· ~ · .kriowledge 9f the law; moreover, is· n·o t an. essenti<.~1 prerequisi t~ 
'.' to remo~al of disqualification in these proceedingso Re Case NQ~ 
"< 173f,__, Bul1et_:Lri .1510, Item 7 •· · · .. 
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Considering all of the aforesnid facts and circumstances, 
I am satisfied thett the petitioner has conducted himself in a 
law-abiding man~er for five years last p~1st, and that his as-

. sociation with the alcoholic beverage indus~ry in this State 
will not be contrary to the.public interest. 

Accordint:LJ) it .is, on. this 16th day of July, 1964.,_ 
- . 

ORDERED th~t petitioneris statuto~y disqualifiriation 
because of the convictions described herein be and the ·same is. 
hereby removed, in accordance with the proyisions of R.B. 3~:1-31.2. 

JOSEPH P. I,u RDI 
DIRECTOR 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - .PREVIOUS 
DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS; LESS 
5 FOH. PLEA. -

In the Matter ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agalnst 

Joseph Reilly & Joseph Hart 
t/a Joseph's Cocktail Lounge 
307 North 4th Street 
Harrison, N. J. · 

' 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-46, issued by the Town ) 
Council of the Town of Harrison 
------------------------~----------~--~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

, Licensees, Pro s.e 
,_ Ed"mrd F o Ambrose, Esq., ·Appearing for . the Division of Alcoho1ic 

_Beverage Control 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead guilty to a ·charge alleging that -on 
Jurie 19, 1964, they sold a bottle of beer to a minor, age 20, 
_.i~ violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

. . .. 

. Licensees have a previous record of s·uspension of 
-.license·by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective 
~_Jµly 9, 1964, for permitting a .brawl and disturbance on the 
-licensed premises • 

. The- Lfcense w1i1 be suspended for. ten days (Re Paini, 
·Bulletin .. 1538, Item 7), to v.rhich ·will be added five· days by 
reason of the record.of suspension of license for previous dii~ 

_similar violation within the past five ye&rs (Re·Vamos, Bulletin 
1541, Item 5), or a total of fifteen days, with remi~sion of. · 

· five days .for the plea e~teted, leaving a net suspension of ten 
days •. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of July, 1964, 

ORDEHED that Plenary Retai_l ·consumption License C-46, 
issued· by the Town Council of the Town Qf Harrison to Joseph Reilly 

· ... and Jose-ph Hart, t/a Joseph's Cocktail Lounge, for premises · 
;: 307 ·North 4th Street, Harrison, be and the same is her'eby 

. __ ·, · suspended for ten ( 1 O) days , commencing at -2 : 0 0 a • Ir! •. Monday, 
· ··. July 20, 1964, · and terminating at 2: 00 ·a. m. Thursday, July 30, · 1964., 

JOSEPH P.. LORDI 
DI HECTOR 
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11.. DISCIPLlNARY .. P.RO.CEEDINGS .. - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABEt·ED"":~".:PRlOJ.t ':btss!MILAR .RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 
25 D.AYS, 1gss·· 5 'FOR :PLEA~.'._··': ·. . . . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against 

LINCOLN.CABIN, INC. . 
105 ; S()uth _Orange Avenue . 
Newark; New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption .... · 
License C-664, is.sued by ·the __ Mun~c;t.pal 

· Board-· of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
· . of· the City of Newark. · · · 

' ' 

. )' 

. ). 

') 

. )' 

·.): .. 

·) 
___ _.. .... -~ ..... -----...... ------... -.-.......... ---------~--.... ------:"'------

·::CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ·oRDER ... 

, •:. 

Licensee, by Patrick Tozzi, .President, Pro se •. · 
Dav:td -8 •. P.11 tze.r; .Esq~, Appearing fo~. the 'Division. of ·Alcoholtc 

.. · :. · · Bev·erage Control~ · ;: .. · ... · -· · 

BY.THE f>IRECTOR: ···,: ,,.:._. 
; ,· ' ~ •, . .. . 

. . .. ·::, .. , ... :- ... Llce!l~ee-_ ple~ds ·guilty: to. a· charge· alleging~· that on:; Mai·:.: 
T~ 1.964, it,_ po_ssessed -alcoholic beverages in three bottles.,:. .. >~, 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents;.in ,-
yiol:.a tion of. Rule 27 _of State Regulation No., 20. .. .. " · · 

.• ~. : , .. :··:License~. 'ha.s a previous. record of' susperis.i·o~:·.or"·1i~~ri..s:e"'. -~ 
_py·the·mtinicipal issuing authority for fifteen days.effective 
April 6, ~964, ·for ·"hour's'' violation. . · .· . 

._._.·-. .. ..:,·'·.:··The prior record cons.i<).ered, .the lic.e11se"·"wili.'be·-· ·: 
·.::>.uspe!lded.for· ·twenty-five days; with_· remission_·.qf __ ;five.:days:,~·. 
for the.plea entered, leaving a· net suspension of twenty·days •. 

·Re ·Heller, Bulletin .1558,. Item 8. · · ·- .. . . . · · · -· 

. ' '' ·· . Ac~ordi~gly, it is, On this ii.th day of J~y, '!96£,'.' · . 

.. · :. ORDERED" that Pienary Re.tail Consumptio~ License .c~66.4, > 
·issued by the ~unicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage .Control· of 
the City of Newark to Lincoln Cabin, Inc. for premises 105 . 
South Orang_e. ·Avenue, Newark, ·be and the same ; is hereby· susp·ended · 
.for·twenty (20) days; ·commencing a_t 2:00 a.m.,_Tuesday, July 21, · . 
1964,. and terminating at· 2:00 a-.m ..... Monday, August 10.j ,:1964~>· .:, . ..- . ·· 

. • ' ~ ' , • ' • . - ' ·, _' : ... • • • : • '. • . ... ••• ·' •• • -~ ..,. : • ~ • i, • • • -. . • ·~. _,,_; ' 

. . . . . .· . ~:rosEPff.' p .. ~.: :· ioRD'I .: ... :· . 
. DIRECTOR. . ' · 
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120 DISCIPtINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS ~ 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the.l'!atter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THEODORE SCHMIDT &·JOHN F$ BROPHY 
t/a PERSHING BAR & GRILL 
17$ Central Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-36, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Jersey City. 
------~~--~-~~-~-~--...... -~~~~~~-------~----~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees, by John F. Brophy, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Divi.sion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead IlQil vult to charges (1) and (2) alleging 
that on June 20, 1964,. they conducted their .licens.ed pusiness after 
2:00 a.m. during hours prohibited by local ordinance. 

Absent. prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission o~ five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten dayso Re Blakjak, Inc., 
Bulletin i54a, Item 11. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of July, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-36, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Theodore Schmidt & John F. Brpphy, 
t/a Pershing Bar & Grill, for premises 178 Central Avenuei 
Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, July 27, 1964, and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, August 6, 1964. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

·13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Cameron Craig Ltd. 
t/a Cameron International Ltd., 

International Brands & Imported Beers, Ltd.· -
60 Park Place, Room 1704 
Newark, New Jersey 

· Application filed August 25, 1964 for Limited Wholesale 
License. 


